TOWN OF WINDHAM Town Council

Ordinance No. 2857

An Ordinance of the Windham Town Council amending Ordinance No. 2193, Article II, Division 2 Parking, Stopping, Standing, Sections 13-22, 25, and 26; Repealing Ordinance No. 2428, Article II Division 2, Section 13-33; Amending Ordinance of 2-10-1931, § 3, Ordinance of 2-9-1936, § 1, and Ordinance of 11-27-1979, as codified in Article IV, Peddlers, Section 13-61, et seq.

Be It Ordained by the Windham Town Council as follows:

- I. Ordinance No. 2428, codified in Article II, Division 2, Section 13-33 of the Code of Ordinances, is hereby repealed.
- II. Ordinance No. 2193 and Ordinance 11-27-1979, as codified in Article II, Division 2, of the Code of Ordinances, titled Parking, Stopping, Standing, is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. <u>Subsection (b) of Section 13-22 entitled "Parking and no parking zones established" is hereby replaced in full by the following:</u>
- (b) Notwithstanding any provision of Chapter 8, Section II of the Code of Ordinances to the contrary, any person operating motor vehicles or other vehicles in violation of any of the provisions or regulations of the traffic/parking authority establishing parking and no parking zones shall be fined as follows:

\$20.00 PENALTY

Overtime, Posted Area More than one space

More than 12 inches from curb

Crosswalk

Within 25 feet of intersection

Too close to stop sign

On Sidewalk

\$50.00 PENALTY

In Bus Stop Wrong side of street Snow ban Within 10 feet of the hydrant Traffic hazard

"N0 Parking" area Loading-Unloading Zone Double Parking Obstructing Driveway Residential Permit Required A penalty shall double if unpaid in 14 days.

- 2. Subsection (c) of Section 13-25 entitled "Handicapped parking spaces" is hereby replaced in full by the following:
- (c) Penalty. Whenever any vehicle shall befound parked in violation of this regulation, any Willimantic Police Officer or Windham employee hired to perform such duties, may issue a citation for such violation, which citation shall provide for a fine of \$100.00 payable to the Windham Collector Revenue and remitted to the Collector of Revenue Department within fourteen days of the citation date. If any fine is not paid within fourteen days, a penalty in an amount equal to the fine shall immediately become due and payable.
- 3. <u>Subsection (d) of Section 13-26 entitled "Fire zones and lanes" is hereby</u> replaced in full by the following:
- (d) Any vehicle, parked standing or otherwise obstructing any designated fire zone and/or fire lane within the Willimantic Taxing District shall be filled the sum of \$50.00.
- III. Ordinance of 2-10-1931, § 3; Ordinance of 2-9-1936, § 1; and Ordinance of 11-27-1979, as codified in Article IV, Peddlers, Section 13-61, et seq., is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. Section 13-63 shall be amended as follows:

The sentence "The fee shall be \$25 per year." shall be deleted and replaced with the sentence "The fee shall be established by resolution of the Town Council from time-to-time and may be referenced in such resolution as a solicitation or vendor fee."

To be effective in accordance with the Charter.

Introduced By: ____ Date: April 4, 2023

Chronicle Published Date: April 11, 2023